

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR 25 DIVERSE, CALIFORNIA-FOCUSED
BAR ASSOCIATIONS, LAWYERS ASSOCIATIONS,
CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS, AND
COMMUNITY FOUNDATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DENO HIMONAS
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
15 West South Temple
Gateway Tower West,
Suite 1700
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

KELSEY J. CURTIS
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
1700 K Street NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20006

JASJIT SINGH
CALIFORNIA CHANGE LAWYERS
180 Howard Street
Suite 1220
San Francisco, CA 94105

MARK R. YOHALEM
Counsel of Record
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
633 West Fifth Street
15th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(323) 210-2900
mark.yohalem@wsgr.com

EVA PATERSON
MONA TAWATAO
CHRISTINA ALVERNAZ
Equal Justice Society
1939 Harrison Street
Suite 818
Oakland, CA 94612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 16

I. Petitioner acknowledges the need for, and value of, a diverse student body, and merely argues that it knows better than universities how to achieve that goal. 16

II. California’s refusal to allow institutions of higher education to consider an applicant as a whole, including the applicant’s race and the “unique experience of being a racial minority,” has “require[d] a dramatic sacrifice of diversity” within those institutions..... 18

A. Ending race-conscious admissions in California’s public universities resulted in an immediate decline in diversity..... 19

B. Despite the high investment California’s public universities have made to increase diversity through indirect means, the level of diversity achieved through race-conscious admissions has never been fully recovered. 22

III. The “dramatic sacrifice of diversity” imposed and perpetuated by Proposition 209 created a cascade of harms, including a less fruitful academic environment, a less inclusive workforce, and a diminished respect for the institutions in California. 25

A. Proposition 209 has harmed California’s economy and participants within that economy from underrepresented groups.	25
B. Proposition 209 has led to a less diverse workforce and greater disparity within that workforce.....	28
C. The Proposition 209 experiment confirms that race-neutral alternatives are insufficient to achieve the undeniably compelling interest in attaining a diverse training ground for future leaders.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) (<i>Fisher I</i>)	17, 18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (<i>Fisher II</i>).....	17, 18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Pathways to Achieving Judicial Diversity in the California Courts</i> ("Judicial Council Paper"), Judicial Council of California (Dec. 2010)	30
Anita Williams Woolley et al., <i>Evidence for a Collective Intelligence Factor in the Performance of Human Groups</i> , 330 Science 686 (Oct. 29, 2010)	26, 27

- Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders in California: How Higher Education Diversity Benefits Our Communities*, Asian Americans Advancing Justice (Mar. 2014), <https://archive.advancingjustice-la.org/sites/default/files/Advancing%20Justice%20%20AAPI%20Higher%20Ed%20Diversity.pdf>..... 23
- Carolina Almarante et al., *Report Card on the Diversity of California’s Legal Profession* (“State Bar Paper”), The State Bar of Cal. (July 20, 2020), <https://www.calbar.ca.gov/Portals/0/documents/reports/State-Bar-Annual-Diversity-Report.pdf>..... 28, 29
- David Rock & Heidi Grant, *Why Diverse Teams Are Smarter*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (Nov. 4, 2016), <https://hbr.org/2016/11/why-diverse-teams-are-smarter>..... 26
- How Can California Increase the Diversity of the Legal Profession and the Judiciary?* (“Judiciary Committee Paper”), Staff of the Assembly Judiciary Committee (May 2019), <https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/BTB25-4L-01.pdf> 30
- <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/CA> 31

Ian Wang, <i>Finding a Silver Lining: The Positive Impact of Looking Beyond Race Amidst the Negative Effects of Proposition 209</i> , 2008 <i>BYU Educ. & L.J.</i> 149 (2008)	19, 20
Jeffrey Jones, <i>Black, White Adults' Confidence Diverges Most on Police</i> , Gallup (Aug. 12, 2020), https://news.gallup.com/poll/317114/lack-white-adults-confidence-diverges-police.aspx	29
Kevin Grumbach et al., <i>Underrepresented minorities and medical education in California</i> , Center for California Health Workforce Studies: U.C., San Francisco (1999)	21
Mark Gladstone, <i>Applications to UC at Record Level</i> , Los Angeles Times (1998)	20
Monique W. Morris et al., <i>Free to Compete? Measuring the Impact of Proposition 209 on Minority Business Enterprises</i> , Discrimination Res. Ctr. (Aug. 2006), https://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/thcsj/Free_to_Compete.pdf	31

Office of Planning & Analysis, <i>UC Berkeley Fall Enrollment Data for New Undergraduates</i> (last updated Sept. 30, 2021), https://opa.berkeley.edu/uc-berkeley-fall-enrollment-data-new-undergraduates	20
Patricia Grander, <i>California: A Case Study in the Loss of Affirmative Action</i> , Civ. Rts. Project/Proyecto Derechos, Civiles (Aug. 2012)	22, 23
Peter Arcidiacano et al., <i>The Effects of Proposition 209 on College Enrollment and Graduation Rates in California</i> (2011), http://public.econ.duke.edu/~psarcidi/prop209.pdf	13, 19
“Profile of the Legal Profession,” American Bar Association (2021)	29
<i>Report: Pacific Islander Students at Cal</i> (University of California, Berkeley, Fall 2020)	20
Scott Jaschik, <i>U of California Gets More Diverse Without SATs</i> , Inside Higher Ed (July 26, 2021), https://www.insidehighered.com/admissions/article/2021/07/26/u-california-admits-more-diverse-freshman-class-without-sats	23, 24

The State Bar of California, *Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion Plan: 2021-2022* (Mar. 15, 2021), <https://www.calbar.ca.gov/Portals/0/documents/reports/Diversity-Equity-Inclusion-Plan-Report-2021-2022.pdf>..... 29, 30

Thomas Peele & Daniel J. Willis, *Dropping Affirmative Action Had Huge Impact on California’s Public Universities*, EDSOURCE (Oct. 2020), <https://edsources.org/2020/dropping-affirmative-action-had-huge-impact-on-californias-public-universities/642437> 24

Tim Lohrentz, *The Impact of Proposition 209 on California’s MWBEs: One Billion in Contract Dollars Lost Annually by Businesses Owned by Women and People of Color Due to Proposition 209*, Equal Just. Soc’y (Aug. 2015), <https://equaljusticesociety.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/ejs-impact-prop-209-mwbcs.pdf> 30

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Advancing Diversity and Inclusion in Higher Education* (Nov. 2016)..... 26

U.S. Small Bus. Admin. Off. of Advoc., “2021 Small Business Profile: California,” https://cdn.advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/30141145/Small-Business-Economic-Profile-CA.pdf	31
Wendy Sawyer and Peter Wagner, <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2022</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (May 14, 2022).....	29
William C. Kidder & Patricia Gandara, <i>Two decades After the Affirmative Action Ban: Evaluating the University of California’s Race-Neutral Efforts</i> , Measuring the Power of Learning (Oct. 2015)	24
William C. Kidder, <i>Proposition 16 and a Brighter Future for All Californians</i> , Civ. Rts. Project (Oct. 2020), https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/college-access/affirmative-action/a-brighter-future-for-all-californians-a-synthesis-of-research-on-affirmative-action/Kidder-CRP-Prop-16-pol-brf-UC-Ed-FINAL-Oct-25-2020.pdf	27
William Kidder, <i>Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Recent Developments in Litigation, Admissions and Diversity Research</i> , 12 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 173 (2001).....	21

Zachary Bleemer, *Affirmative Action,
Mismatch, and Economic Mobility
after California's Proposition 209*,
Rsch. & Occasional Paper Series:
CSHE.10.2020 (2020)*passim*
